Item-100 03/13/18

(R-2018-382)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 311596

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 2 0 2018

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING \$5,000 TO THE POINT LOMA PLAYHOUSE, INC. FOR THE PRODUCTION UNDERWRITING, PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 100-06, "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES."

WHEREAS, the San Diego City Council (City Council) adopted Council Policy 100-06, titled "City Council Funding of Community Projects, Programs and Services" on June 28, 2011, by San Diego Resolution R-306903 (July 7, 2011); and

WHEREAS, among other things, Council Policy 100-06 provides a procedure and uniform requirements for awarding funds to and contracting with non-profit organizations and public agencies for one-time community, social, environmental, cultural, or recreational needs which serve a lawful public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Point Loma Playhouse, Inc. has requested funding for the Production Underwriting; and

WHEREAS, the requested funding will be used to help offset the expense of paying those who facilitate workshops; and

WHEREAS, the Point Loma Playhouse, Inc.'s request for funding for the Production
Underwriting will benefit public by providing quality theatre to the public, educational
opportunities to actors, directors, writers, and designers, and offering collaborative opportunities
for community members to be involved in the production of theatre; and

WHEREAS, it is the determination of the City Council that the above-described program fits within the parameters of Council Policy 100-06; and

(R-2018-382)

WHEREAS, Council District 2 recommends an allocation of \$5,000 to the Point Loma

Playhouse, Inc. for the purposes set forth in this resolution; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the allocation

described in this resolution is made for a public purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council waives Council Policy 100-06,

section 3(g), which provides: "An organization may not apply to receive funding for an event or

program which has already occurred, nor any capital improvement, goods, supplies, materials, or

equipment which have already been purchased".

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized and

directed to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a Community Projects, Programs, and Services

FY 2018 City Council Allocations Agreement between the City of San Diego and the Point

Loma Playhouse, Inc. (Agreement) in an amount not to exceed \$5,000 for the project described

in this resolution, under terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the Office of

the City Clerk as Document No. RR- 311596.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend

an amount not to exceed \$5,000 from the Community Projects, Programs, and Services budget

Fund No. 100000, Cost Center 1102110002, to provide funds for the above-referenced

Agreement, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates

certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City

Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Deputy City Attorney

JLB:amc 02/26/2018

Or.Dept: Council District 2 Doc. No.: 1697587 CC No.: 3000010774

I certify that this Resolution was p of MAR 1 3 2018	eassed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
Approved: 3/20 18	By Kindahruin Deputy City Clerk KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

		CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE					ORIGINATING	300001077				
									NO.:	1102		
				quired for the allotr Treasury, and is o			ourpose set forth in	the foregoing re	esolutio	n is available ir		
Amou	-			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			Funo	l:				
Duma	•••						·					
Purpo	se:											
						,						
Date:		Ву:										
		COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT										
Doc.	J	T	1		ACCOUNTING DAY	Business		T				
ltem.	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS		Original Amount		
									+	-		
						ļ						
·····												
· · · · · ·					,			TOTAL AMOU	INT			
•				•			w ^a			FUND OVERRIDE		
conform contract to the c	mity with ct, that so credit of	the requirements ufficient moneys the appropriation	s of the Charter to meet the obl a from which the	of the City of San igations of said con same are to be di	Diego, that a ntract are ac rawn, and tha	sufficient i tually in th at the said	of the City of San Die moneys have been a ne Treasury, or are a d money now actuall herwise unencumbe	appropriated for inticipated to co y in the Treasur	the pu	rpose of said the Treasury,		
Not to E	Exceed:				\$5,000.00			_		•		
Vendor	:	Point Loma Playt	nouse	``								
Purpose	e:			e expense of paying	ı those who fe	cllitate the	Production Underwrit					
Date:			February 5, 2018 By: Jonathan Naple Companies Companies Separatement									
				A	CCOUNTING DATA							
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	0	riginal Amount		
1	100000			OTHR-000000000-		1102	1102110002			\$5,000.00		
												
												
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	:				TOTAL AMOU	VT	\$5,000.00		
C-361 (RE	EV 7-09)								F	UND OVERRIDE		

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R- 311596